At June 30, 2009 the Company was indebted to a vendor representing 96% of the total payables. While the Company
can if needed replace this vendor in buying product to sell, the loss of this relationship would have a material impact
on the Company.

NOTE 9 � SIGNIFICANT EVENT

In March of 2009 the Company received a petition for involuntary bankruptcy by three former shareholders who claim
they are owed money. The Company has responded to this petition disputing vigorously their claim, and asserting
fraud and perjury against the former shareholders. The amount is question is less than $65,000 and the Company feels
that it will prevail and any eventual settlement of this will not have an adverse effect on their financial position.

NOTE 10 � RESTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements for quarter ended June 30, 2009 and year ended March 31,
2009, the Company restated certain elements of the balance sheets, the following table detail the specific changes:

DIAMOND RANCH FOODS, LTD

BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

June 30,

2009

As originally
stated

(unaudited)

June 30,

2009

Adjustment

(unaudited)

June 30,

2009

Restated

March 31,

2009

As
originally
stated

March 31,

2009

Adjustment

March 31,

2009

Restated
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash in Bank: $   27,897 $   27,897 $   7,057 $   7,057
Marketable Securities 27,221 27,221 62,400 62,400

563,143 563,143 318,433 318,433

Edgar Filing: Diamond Ranch Foods, Ltd., NEW - Form 10-Q/A

19

Accounts Receivable �
Factored
Accounts
Receivable-Non
Factored (Net)

277,272 277,272 315,854 315,854

Inventory 119,177 119,177 134,945 134,945
Prepaid Expenses 8,744 8,744 17,488 17,488

Total Current Assets 1,023,454 1,023,454 856,177 856,177
Fixed Assets � Net 18,841 18,841 21,711 21,711

Total Assets $   1,042,295 $   1,042,295 $   877,888 $   877,888

LIABILITIES &
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable and
Accrued Expenses

$
   1,868,152

$
   1,868,152

$
  1,744,568

$
  1,744,568

Factoring Line of
Credit

506,415 506,415 316,781 316,781

Notes Payable 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000
Shareholder Loans - (2,091,055)

(a)
2,091,055 - (2,084,488)

(a)
2,084,488

Capital Lease
Obligation

- - 2,849 2,849

Total Current
Liabilities

2,434,567 4,525,622 2,124,198 4,208,686

Non-Current
Liabilities:
Note Payable 10,000 10,000 30,000 30,000
Shareholder Loans 2,091,055 (2,091,055)

(a)
- 2,084,488 (2,084,488)

(a)
-

Capital Lease
Obligation

- - - -

Interest Payable 361,902 361,902 335,830 335,830
Total Long Term
Liabilities

2,462,957 371,902 2,450,318 365,830

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,897,524 4,897,524 4,574,516 4,574,516

Edgar Filing: Diamond Ranch Foods, Ltd., NEW - Form 10-Q/A

20

STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Preferred Stock,
authorized 10,000,000
shares, par value
$.0001, 5,284,000
shares issued and
5,284,000 outstanding
as of June 30, 2009 and
March 31, 2009

528 (527) (b) 1 528 (527) (b) 1

Common Stock,
authorized 500,000,000
shares, $0.0001 par
value $.0001,
10,777,800 and 32,398
shares issued and
outstanding as of June
30, 2009 and March 31,
2009

1,078 1,078 1,078 1,078

Additional Paid-In
Capital

3,966,611 492,229 (c) 4,458,840 3,966,611 492,229 (c) 4,458,840

Treasury Stock (100,000) 100,000 (c) - (100,000) 100,000 (c) -
Retained (Deficit) (7,723,446) (591,702)

(c)
(8,315,148) (7,564,845) (591,702)

(c)
(8,156,547)

Total Stockholders�
(Deficit)

(3,855,229) (3,855,229) (3,696,628) (3,696,628)

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Deficit

$   1,042,295 $   1,042,295 $   877,888 $   877,888

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

(a)  To reclassify shareholder debt as current.

(b)  To properly state the par value of the preferred stock issued.

(c)  To adjust for the repurchase of common stock and the value of shares issued for services rendered.

10

Edgar Filing: Diamond Ranch Foods, Ltd., NEW - Form 10-Q/A

21

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

This statement includes projections of future results and "forward looking statements" as that term is defined in
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 as amended (the "Securities Act"), and Section 21E of the Securities